
Draft version February 11, 2025
Typeset using LATEX twocolumn style in AASTeX631

The Host Galaxy of the Hyper-Active Repeating FRB 20240114A: Behind a Galaxy Cluster

Xiang-Lei Chen,1, 2 Chao-Wei Tsai,1, 3, 4 Di Li,5, 1 Pei Wang,1, 3 Yi Feng,6, 7 Junshuo Zhang,1, 4 Guodong Li,1, 4

Yongkun Zhang,1 Lulu Bao,4 Mai Liao,1, 8 Ludan Zhang,1, 4 Pei Zuo,1 Dongwei Bao,1 Chenhui Niu,9 Rui Luo,10

Weiwei Zhu,1, 4 Hu Zou,1 Suijian Xue,1 and Bing Zhang11, 12

1National Astronomical Observatories, Chinese Academy of Sciences, 20A Datun Road, Beijing 100101, China
2Key Laboratory of Radio Astronomy and Technolgoy, Chinese Academy of Sciences, A20 Datun Road, Chaoyang District, Beijing,

100101, P.R. China
3Institute for Frontiers in Astronomy and Astrophysics, Beijing Normal University, Beijing 102206, China

4University of Chinese Academy of Sciences, Beijing 100049, China
5Department of Astronomy, Tsinghua University, Beijing 100084, China

6Research Center for Astronomical Computing, Zhejiang Laboratory, Hangzhou 311100, China
7Institute for Astronomy, School of Physics, Zhejiang University, Hangzhou 310027, China

8Universidad Diego Portales, Av Republica 180, Santiago, Reǵıón Metropolitana, Chile
9Institute of Astrophysics, Central China Normal University, Wuhan 430079, China

10Department of Astronomy, School of Physics and Materials Science, Guangzhou University, Guangzhou 510006, China
11Nevada Center for Astrophysics, University of Nevada, Las Vegas, NV 89154, USA

12Department of Physics and Astronomy, University of Nevada, Las Vegas, NV 89154, USA

ABSTRACT

We report on the optical spectroscopic observations of the host galaxy of the hyperactive repeating

fast radio burst, FRB 20240114A. The host galaxy is a dwarf galaxy at a redshift of z = 0.1306 ±
0.0002. With a rest-frame coverage of 4300Å–7900Å, we have detected Hα, Hβ, [O iii]λλ4959,5007,

[N ii]λλ6548,6583, and [S ii]λ6716 emission lines. The emission line ratios suggest that the ionization

in the host galaxy is dominated by star formation. The star formation rate (SFR) derived from

the Hα emission line is (0.06 ± 0.01) M⊙ yr−1, and the SED fitting suggests the lower limit of the

SFR(UV) is 0.09 M⊙ yr−1. The stellar mass is (4.0±1.8)×108 M⊙, making the specific star formation

rate log sSFR(Hα) = −9.17 ± 0.07 yr−1. The line ratios indicate an upper limit of a metallicity of

12 + log10([O/H]) ∼ 8.5. As the nearest dwarf host galaxy with a repeating FRB, the activity of FRB

20240114A and the properties of this host galaxy closely resemble those of FRB 20121102A and FRB

20190520B. The Hα-traced dispersion measure (DM) provided by the ionized gas of the host galaxy

has a moderate contribution of ∼ 200 pc cm−3, assuming a warm ionized gas. We found that the

distributions of the stellar mass versus SFR are significantly different between repeating and one-off

FRBs, as determined by the MANOVA test with p = 0.0116.

Keywords: Radio transient sources(2008) — Dwarf galaxies(416) — Starburst galaxies(1570)

1. INTRODUCTION

FRB 20240114A, a hyperactive repeating fast radio

burst (FRB), was recently identified by CHIME (Shin

& CHIME/FRB Collaboration 2024). Three bursts were

observed within 10 days, each with an exposure of 4 min-

utes, in the 400–800 MHz band of CHIME. The brightest

burst exhibited a fluence reaching 919 ± 97 Jy ms (1−σ

Corresponding author: C.-W. Tsai; D. Li

cwtsai@nao.cas.cn; dili@tsinghua.edu.cn

uncertainty), averaged over the entire CHIME band.

The Five-hundred-meter Aperture Spherical radio Tele-

scope (FAST) monitoring of FRB 20240114A reached

an average burst rate of approximately 500 h−1 dur-

ing a burst storm between MJD 60374 and MJD 60386,

with fluences exceeding the 0.015 Jy ms threshold of

FAST (Zhang et al., in prep). These suggest that FRB

20240114A has the potential to become a highly active

repeating FRB with strong fluence.

The dispersion measure (DM) of FRB 20240114A

ranged from 527.1 to 531.3 pc cm−3. The reported ro-

ar
X

iv
:2

50
2.

05
58

7v
1 

 [
as

tr
o-

ph
.G

A
] 

 8
 F

eb
 2

02
5

http://orcid.org/0000-0001-5738-9625
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9390-9672
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3010-7661
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-3386-7159
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0475-7479
http://orcid.org/0009-0005-8586-3001
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-4007-5771
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-8744-3546
http://orcid.org/0009-0009-6319-0888
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9137-7019
http://orcid.org/0009-0002-3093-0180
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-3948-9192
http://orcid.org/0000-0003-2024-1648
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-6651-7799
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-4300-121X
http://orcid.org/0000-0001-5105-4058
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-6684-3997
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-0660-0432
http://orcid.org/0000-0002-9725-2524
mailto: cwtsai@nao.cas.cn; dili@tsinghua.edu.cn


2 Chen et al.

21h27m40.2s 40.0s 39.8s 39.6s

4°19'51"

48"

45"

42"

Right Ascension (J2000)

De
cli

na
tio

n 
(J2

00
0)

Figure 1. Legacy Survey r-band image (DR9, Dey et al.
2019) of the host galaxy of FRB 20240114A. The red circle
marks the FRB location with an uncertainty of r = 0.2′′.

tation measure (RM) of the source varied between 325

and 360 rad m2 (O’Connor et al. 2024; Uttarkar et al.

2024; Ould-Boukattine et al. 2024; Zhang et al. 2024a;

Pelliciari et al. 2024; Tian et al. 2024a; Kumar et al.

2024; Panda et al. 2024; Zhang et al. 2024b). After ac-

counting for the Milky Way’s contribution to the DM,

the remaining extragalactic DM translates to a redshift

upper limit of z ∼ 0.5 (Macquart et al. 2020).

The localization of FRB 20240114A was carried out

by MeerKAT (Tian et al. 2024a) and the European

VLBI Network (EVN; Snelders et al. 2024), in that or-

der. The precise coordinates of the FRB, as determined

by the EVN, are (R.A., decl.) [J2000] = (21:27:39.835,

+04:19:45.634) with an uncertainty of 0.2′′ (Snelders

et al. 2024). The FRB was spatially coincident with the

galaxy SDSS J212739.84+041945.8 (Alam et al. 2015),

exhibiting a Probabilistic Association of Transients to

their Hosts (PATH; Aggarwal et al. 2021) probability

of 0.9974 (Tian et al. 2024b). Figure 1 displays the r-

band image of the host galaxy, with the FRB localized in

the southwestern region of the galaxy. The photometric

redshift (photo-z) of the host galaxy is 0.420±0.1568 ac-

cording to SDSS and 0.252± 0.124 according to Legacy

Survey DR9. Both redshift estimations fall within the

redshift upper limit derived from the extragalactic DM.

The spectroscopic redshift, z = 0.1300± 0.0002, was re-

ported in Bhardwaj et al. (2024). Utilizing MeerKAT,

the discovery of a radio continuum coincident with the

location of FRB 20240114A identifies it as a new can-

didate for a repeating FRB associated with a persistent

radio source (PRS; Zhang & Yu 2024). Subsequent ob-

servations with uGMRT further support the identifica-

tion of PRS candidates (Bhusare et al. 2024).

The low-mass property of the host galaxy was in-

ferred before the spectroscopic redshift was determined.

Leveraging photometric data from the Legacy Survey

and considering the redshift upper limit of 0.5, the stel-

lar mass of the host galaxy of FRB 20240114A is es-

timated to be as low as 109 M⊙ (Kauffmann et al.

2003a). This low stellar mass makes the host galaxy

a potential candidate for the fourth dwarf FRB host

galaxy, following the hosts of FRB 20121102A (Spitler

et al. 2014, 2016; Chatterjee et al. 2017; Tendulkar et al.

2017), FRB 20190520B (Niu et al. 2022, Chen et al. sub-

mitted to ApJ), and FRB 20210117A (Bhandari et al.

2022). It is noteworthy that both FRB 20121102A and

FRB 20190520B are highly active repeating FRBs as-

sociated with a luminous PRS, with a spectral lumi-

nosity of Lν > 1029 erg s−1 Hz−1, which is not at-

tributed to star formation in their host galaxies (Law

et al. 2022). (We also note that FRB 20181030A and

FRB 20190417A were recently discovered to be associ-

ated with PRS candidates, Ibik et al. 2024.) The host

galaxies of FRB 20121102A and FRB 20190520B have

been identified as low-metallicity galaxies. Tendulkar

et al. (2017) used emission line ratios to estimate the

metallicity of the host galaxy of FRB 20121102A to

be 12 + log10([O/H]) ≤ 8.7 on the KK04 scale (Kobul-

nicky & Kewley 2004), which indicates that only ∼15%

of galaxies brighter than MB < −16 have metallicities

lower than 8.7 (Graham & Fruchter 2017). The metal-

licity of the host galaxy of FRB 20190520B is estimated

to be 12+ log10([O/H]) ≤ 7.4±0.4 (Chen et al. submit-

ted to ApJ), derived using the Te method (Aller 1984;

Izotov et al. 2006). FRB 20210117A, on the other hand,

is currently classified as an one-off FRB, exhibiting a

unique downward-drifting structure in its dynamic spec-

trum, a characteristic now recognized as a signature of

repeating FRBs (Pleunis et al. 2021). The observed sim-

ilarities among FRB 20240114A, FRB 20121102A and

FRB 20190520B in terms of high activity, and the sim-

ilar characteristics of the dwarf host galaxies, may pro-

vide valuable insights into understanding the FRB evo-

lutionary state and the stellar populations responsible

for their progenitors.

This paper presents the optical spectroscopic ob-

servations and properties of the host galaxy of FRB

20240114A. The observations and the data reduction re-

sults are presented in Sect. 2. Sect. 3 analyzes the host

galaxy properties . Sect. 4 discusses the galaxy clus-

tering and the progenitor of FRB 20240114A. Sect. 5

provides a summary of the findings. The data of the

host galaxies of FRBs used in this work is up to May



Host Galaxy of FRB 20240114A 3

2024. We use the flat ΛCDM model with H0 = 67.66

km s−1 Mpc−1 and Ωm = 0.310 (Planck Collaboration

et al. 2020). Solar abundance of 12 + log10([O/H]) =

8.69± 0.04 is adopted (Asplund et al. 2021).

2. OBSERVATIONS

2.1. GTC Spectroscopic Observation

We obtained optical spectroscopic observations with

the Gran Telescopio CANARIAS (GTC) under the tar-

get of opportunity (ToO) program GTCMULTIPLE3A-

24ACNT (PI: C-W Tsai). We activated the trigger on

March 15th, 2024, and the observations were executed

on May 3rd, 2024. The observation used a long slit with

a width of 1.5′′ and the OSIRIS+/R500R grism cover-

ing 4800−10000 Å. The default 2×2 binning is applied.

The position angle for the slit was set at 30 degrees from

North to East along the elongated direction of the galaxy

in the Legacy Survey r-band image. We obtained a in

total of 3000 s of integration on the source, including 3

frames with an offset of 10′′, under good weather con-

ditions (seeing∼ 0.9′′.) The standard star Feige 66 was

used for the flux calibration. The wavelength calibra-

tion was performed with the arc lines of HgAr, Ar and

Ne lamps.

We use PyPeit (Prochaska et al. 2020a,b) to re-

duce the spectroscopic data using global sky subtrac-

tion 1. Figure 2 shows the co-added spectrum of all

three exposures. The spectrum of the host galaxy

of FRB 20240114A shows emission lines of Hα, Hβ,

[O iii]λλ4959,5007, [N ii]λλ6548,6583, [S ii]λ6716. We

fit the emission lines using single-Gaussian profiles and

the continuum using a power law to describe the galaxy

contribution. Due to the noise around 5600 Å and the

telluric absorption around 7600 Å, the line profiles of

[O iii] λ4959 and [S ii] λ6716 may not be directly fit-

ted. Therefore, we fix the line width of [O iii] λ4959 to

be the same as that of [O iii] λ5007, and fit the [S ii]

λ 6716 line to provide an upper limit. The fitting of

the [N ii]λλ6548,6583 lines is affected by the Hα, so we

fit the [N ii] λλ6548,6583 together with the same width.

Blue shadows in Figure 2 represent the masked noisy

regions during the fitting, and Table 1 shows the fitting

results of the emission lines. The fitted redshift of the

host galaxy is z = 0.1306±0.0002, and is consistent with

the previous report in Bhardwaj et al. (2024).

2.2. Multi-band Photometry

In order to construct the spectral energy distribution

(SED), we assembled the host galaxy’s multi-wavelength

1 https://pypeit.readthedocs.io/en/release/skysub.html

Table 1. Emission line fluxes of the host galaxy of FRB
20240114A. The 1− σ uncertainties are in parentheses.

Line FWHM (σ) Fλ (σ)

(Å) (10−17 erg cm−2 s−1)

Hα 14.96 (1.21) 25.05 (2.70)

Hβ 15.52 (3.64) 8.56 (1.72)

[O iii] λ 4959
18.31 (1.72)

7.45 (1.64)

[O iii] λ 5007 22.77 (2.94)

[N ii] λ 6548
5.37 (3.60)

1.46 (1.32)

[N ii] λ 6583 0.96 (0.96)

broad-band photometry spanning ultraviolet (UV) to

optical wavelengths. We cross-matched it with the

GALEX Medium-deep Sky Catalog (Bianchi et al. 2017)

and found an object at a distance of 1.7′′, with an FUV

(1350 − 1780 Å) flux of (1.4 ± 0.5) µJy and an NUV

(1770 − 2730 Å) flux of (1.1 ± 0.4) µJy. To perform

a more reliable SED fitting, we use the reduced and

calibrated photometric data from the GALEX archive2

to re-measure the FUV and NUV flux. A 2.0′′ diame-

ter aperture was placed on the target, centered on the

position R.A. = 21h27m39s.84, decl. = +04◦19′45.8′′

(J2000). We obtained an FUV flux of (0.8 ± 0.3) µJy

and an NUV flux of (0.8 ± 0.4) µJy, with the FUV

flux showing a significant difference from the GALEX

pipeline result. We checked the calibration files and

found no anomalies with the instrument or observations.

The deep optical images from the Legacy Survey do not

show any structure 1.7′′ to the northwest of the center.

Therefore, we adopt the manually measured results for

the SED fitting in this paper.

For the optical photometry, we use the released data

of the Sloan Digital Sky Survey (DR18; Almeida et al.

2023), the Pan-STARRS Survey (DR2; Chambers et al.

2016), and the Legacy Survey (DR10; Dey et al. 2019).

For data from the same band but from the different

optical surveys, we adopt the values with lower uncer-

tainties among the surveys. The flux densities of the

multi-wavelength photometric data are given in Table 2.

We note that the host galaxy of FRB 20240114A is

not detected in the AllWISE or CatWISE2020 catalog

(Eisenhardt et al. 2020; Marocco et al. 2021), although

it is covered by the Wide-field Infrared Survey Explorer

(WISE) survey (Wright et al. 2010). The rest-frame

luminosities derived from the upper limits of the WISE

2 All the GALEX data used in this paper can be found in MAST:
10.17909/dt3d-av21.

https://pypeit.readthedocs.io/en/release/skysub.html
http://dx.doi.org/10.17909/dt3d-av21


4 Chen et al.

4500 5000 5500 6000 6500 7000 7500
Rest Frame Wavelength [Å]

5000 5500 6000 6500 7000 7500 8000 8500
Observed Wavelength [Å]

0

1 × 10 17

2 × 10 17

Fl
ux

[e
rg

s
1

cm
2

Å
1 ]

[O
III

]

H [O
III

]
[O

III
]

H [S
II]

[O
II]

[N
II]

[N
II] Masked

Spectrum
Noise and
Sky Residual

5300 5400 5500 5600 5700 5800 5900
Observed Wavelength [Å]

0

1 × 10 17

2 × 10 17

Fl
ux

[e
rg

s
1

cm
2

Å
1 ]

H [O III] [O III] Masked
Spectrum
Best Fitting
Noise and
Sky Residual

7200 7300 7400 7500 7600 7700 7800
Observed Wavelength [Å]

H +[N II]d [S II] Masked
Spectrum
Best Fitting
Noise and
Sky Residual

Figure 2. GTC/OSIRIS+ R500R spectrum of the FRB 20240114A host galaxy at z = 0.1306. The noise, including the sky
residual, is represented by the red dashed line, and the blue shaded regions represent the masked areas in the emission line
fitting due to noise and telluric absorption around 7600 Å. The lower panels show the best fitting results of the emission lines
of Hβ, [O iii]λλ4959,5007 (left) and Hα, [N ii]λλ6548,6583, [S ii]λ6716 (right), respectively. The blue dashed lines represent the
best fittings.

images are several orders of magnitude higher than those

from the other bands. Therefore, we did not use these

limits in the SED fitting due to their poor constraints.

The non-detection in the infrared bands may indicate a

low dust extinction of the host galaxy.

Table 2. Flux Densities of the host galaxy of FRB
202401114A.

Band Coverage λeff. Flux Density

(µm) (µm) (µJy)

GALEX.fnu. 0.135−0.178 0.15. 0.8±0.3

GALEX.nuv 0.177−0.273 0.23 0.8±0.4

SDSS.u. 0.305−0.403 0.36 2.2±0.9

Legacy.g 0.385−0.557 0.48 4.2±0.1

Legacy.r 0.540−0.730 0.62 6.7±0.1

PS1.i 0.678−0.831 0.75 7.5±0.6

Legacy.z 0.825−1.015 0.87 8.3±0.4

We examined the major data archives, including

ALMA, Gemini, HST, JWST, Keck, Subaru, VLA, and

VLT (from radio to optical), and we did not find any

other detections within a radius of 20′′ centered on

FRB 20240114A listed before August 2024. Moreover,

no detections were found within a 6′ radius of FRB

20240114A in the catalogs from Chandra, eROSITA and

XMM. Additionally, a search of the Meta-Catalog of the

compiled properties of X-ray detected Clusters of galax-

ies (MCXC), which is based on the publicly available

ROSAT All Sky Survey (Piffaretti et al. 2011), revealed

no galaxy cluster within the same radius.

3. PROPERTIES OF THE HOST GALAXY

3.1. Spectroscopic Analysis

Figure 3 shows the Baldwin, Phillips & Terlvich

(BPT) diagram (Baldwin et al. 1981) for the host galaxy

of FRB 20240114A derived using the fluxes presented

in Table 1, together with other FRB host galaxies.

The host galaxy of FRB 20240114A is classified as

a star-forming galaxy and resides in proximity to the

dwarf host galaxies of other repeating FRBs, namely



Host Galaxy of FRB 20240114A 5

FRB 20121102A and FRB 20190520B. The star for-

mation rate estimated using the Hα emission line is

0.06 ± 0.01 M⊙ yr−1 (Kennicutt & Evans 2012). We

estimate the Galactic extinction along this line of sight

to be E(B−V ) = 0.058. Using the line flux ratio be-

tween Hα and Hβ, we estimate the intrinsic extinction

to be AV = 0.220, assuming a case-B line ratio of 2.86.

The low intrinsic extinction of the host galaxy of FRB

20240114A is commonly seen in low-mass star-forming

galaxies (e.g. Griffith et al. 2011).

2.0 1.5 1.0 0.5 0.0 0.5
log10([NII] 6583/H )

1.0

0.5

0.0

0.5

1.0

1.5

lo
g 1

0(
[O

III
]

50
07

/H
)

Star-forming Composite

Seyfert

LINER

Repeater
One-off
FRB 20121102A
FRB 20190520B
FRB 20240114A

Figure 3. BPT classification diagram for the host galaxy of
FRB 20240114A and that of other FRBs. The contours rep-
resent the SDSS DR17 galaxies with significant emission lines
(> 5σ, Abdurro’uf et al. 2022). The lines indicate the demar-
cation between star-forming galaxies and composite sources
(Kauffmann et al. 2003b), composite sources and LINERs
(Kewley et al. 2006), and LINER and Seyfert galaxies (Cid
Fernandes et al. 2010), respectively.

The metallicity of the host galaxy of FRB 20240114A

is estimated using the diagnostics from PP04 (Alloin

et al. 1979; Pettini & Pagel 2004)

N2 ≡ log10([N ii]λ6583/Hα) (1)

and

O3N2 ≡ log10(
[O iii]λ5007)/Hβ

[N ii]λ6583/Hα
), (2)

since the emission line of [O iii]λ4363 required to es-

timate the metallicity using the Te method (Aller

1984; Izotov et al. 2006) is outside the spectroscopic

wavelength coverage, The averaged metallicity is 12 +

log10([O/H]) ∼ 8.5 in KK04 scale (Kobulnicky & Kew-

ley 2004). This metallicity is lower than that of the host

galaxy of FRB 20121102A with 12+ log10([O/H]) ≤ 8.7

applying a similar estimation and the same scale (Ten-

dulkar et al. 2017).

3.2. Ionized Gas Contribution to DM

The observed dispersion measure of FRB 20240114A

DMFRB can be expressed by

DMFRB = DMMW +DMIGM +DMhost, (3)

where DMMW, DMIGM and DMhost are the contribu-

tions on the line of sight from Milky Way, intergalac-

tic medium (IGM) and FRB host galaxy, respectively

(Zhang 2018). The DMMW consists of contributions

from Milky Way halo (DMhalo, ∼45 pc cm−3, Yamasaki

& Totani 2020) and disk (DMdisk). The DMdisk is esti-

mated as 49.7 pc cm−3 (NE2001, Cordes & Lazio 2002,

2003) or 38.8 pc cm−3 (YMW16, Yao et al. 2017) ac-

cording to different models. To estimate DMIGM, we

apply the averaged relationship in Zhang (2018)

z ∼ DMIGM/855pc cm−3 (4)

at the redshift of the host galaxy of FRB 20240114A

z = 0.1306, and the derived DMIGM is about 111 pc

cm−3. All of these leave an upper limit of DMhostof

321.3 pc cm−3 (NE2001) or 332.2 pc cm−3 (YMW16)

at the observer frame, which includes contributions from

both the host galaxy and the local environment of the

FRB.

We use the extinction-corrected (Cardelli et al. 1989)

Hα emission line and its emission measure to estimate

the DM contribution from the ionized gas of the host

galaxy (Cordes et al. 2016; Tendulkar et al. 2017; Ocker

et al. 2022). To estimate the averaged Hα emission sur-

face flux density, we adopt a a = 0.5′′ and b = 0.4′′

ellipse since this galaxy is not resolved in Pan-STARRS

i -band image which covers the redshifted Hα emission.
The Hα surface density is SHα ≈ (6.6 ± 0.7) × 10−16

erg cm−2 s−1 arcsec−2 (or 120 ± 10 Rayleigh ) in the

rest frame, implying the emission measure is (Reynolds

1977)

EMs
Hα = 2.75 pc cm−6 T 0.9

4 S(Hα)

≈ 318± 33 pc cm−6 × T 0.9
4 ,

(5)

where T4 is the temperature in units of 104 K. The Hα

contribution from ionized gas in Hα emission regions to

the DM budget can be expressed as

DMs
Hα = EM

1/2
Hα · l1/2 ·

[
ζ(1 + ϵ2)

f

]−1/2

≈ 18± 1 pc cm−3T 0.45
4 l1/2

[
ζ(1 + ϵ2)

f

]−1/2

,

(6)



6 Chen et al.

where l represents the path length through the ionized

gas. The parameters ζ, ϵ2 and f are the ionized cloudlet

model parameters that represent the cloud-cloud varia-

tions in the mean density (ζ ≥ 1), the variance of density

fluctuations in a cloud (0 ≤ ϵ2 ≤ 1), and the filling factor

(0 ≤ f ≤ 1), respectively.

We use the elongated scale of the host galaxy, de-

fined as 2a = 1′′, corresponding to l = 2.4 kpc, to esti-

mate the DM contribution from the ionized interstel-

lar medium (ISM). 90% or more of the ionized ISM

resides in the diffuse ionized gas (DIG, or warm ion-

ized medium, WIM, in the case of the Milky Way),

which surrounds the galaxy and is primarily traced by

Hα emission (Haffner et al. 2009). For the estimation,

we adopt the typical values of the Milky Way’s WIM,

namely f = 0.1, ζ = 1, and ϵ2 = 1. We use T4 = 1

for the electron temperature of an Hii region (Draine

2011). The estimated Hα-traced DMhost on the source

frame is DMs
Hα = 195 ± 10 pc cm−3. Divieded by

the factor (1 + z), the observed DMhost is DMhost =

173± 9 pc cm−3. In the range of 1 ≤ ζ(1 + ϵ2)/f ≤ 50

(Ocker et al. 2022), the observer frame DMhost could be

as high as 773±40 pc cm−3 or as low as 109±6 pc cm−3.

The estimation shows the ionized ISM of the host

galaxy of FRB 20240114A can contribute considerably

to the DMhost. The distribution of ionized gas in the

star formation regions in the host galaxy in the line of

sight may increase DM contribution estimate. In the

star-forming dwarf galaxies, due to the photoionization

by massive stars and the porous nature of the ISM, dif-

fuse ionized gas (DIG) is present outside the boundaries

of the Hii regions, akin to spiral galaxies (Martin 1997;

Hidalgo-Gámez 2007; Polles et al. 2019). The brightest

Hii regions in irregular dwarf galaxies span sizes ranging

from tens to hundreds of parsecs, while the distribution

of DIG extends to approximately 1 kiloparsec (Martin

1997).

3.3. SED Fitting and Stellar Mass

To decompose the stellar components in the host

galaxy, we follow the methodology described by Assef

et al. (2015), as also employed by Li et al. (2023), to

model the UV-optical SED. Specifically, the SED of a

galaxy is a linear combination of four empirical spectral

templates (Assef et al. 2010), three of which correspond

to galaxy SED templates (“E” galaxy for an old stellar

population, an intermediate star-forming “Sbc” galaxy,

and a starburst “Im” galaxy) and one corresponding to

an unreddened AGN. Although the absence of broad

emission line and the BPT analysis (see Sect. 3.1) in-

dicate no AGN activity in this host dwarf galaxy, we

consider an obscured AGN component in the SED fit-

ting despite of its rareness in the low-mass galaxy sys-

tem. We adopted RV=3.1 and an SMC reddening law

(Gordon et al. 2003) at short wavelengths and a Milky

Way reddening law (Fitzpatrick & Massa 2007) at longer

wavelengths (see Assef et al. 2010 for further details).

Following Assef et al. (2010), we fit the SED using

the Markov Chain Monte Carlo (MCMC) implementa-

tion of Foreman-Mackey et al. (2013) through the public

python package emcee, solving for the amplitude of the

three template components and the AGN SED template

with obscuration. We use uninformative priors for all

parameters, enforcing all to be non-negative. The me-

dian of the marginalized distribution of each parameter

is taken as its best-fit value, and the quoted 1−σ un-

certainties correspond to the 16th and 84th percentiles

of the distributions. The flux of each band was cor-

rected for extinction from dust in the Milky Way before

modeling process (AV=0.18 mag; Schlegel et al. 1998;

Fitzpatrick & Massa 2007; Schlafly & Finkbeiner 2011).

Figure 4 shows the best-fit SED model of the host

galaxy of FRB 20240114A. The best fit model indi-

cate that the “Im” template dominate its UV-optical

SED and other components (“E”, “Sbc”, and “AGN”)

were negligible. The F-test, which assesses the improve-

ment in χ2 from adding other templates and shows a

≤10% chance of being spurious, also yielded a similar

result. This suggests that the host galaxy is likely a

star-forming system, as indicated by the BPT diagram

(Figure 3). We estimate its optical luminosity blueward

of 1µm (Loptical) to be 6.8× 108L⊙ by integrating over

the SED (Figure 4), using power-law interpolation on

the best-fit SED model (Li et al. 2023). The star for-

mation rate derived using the fitted UV continuum is

SFR(UV)∼ 0.09M⊙ yr−1. A detailed discussion of SFR

estimation and its application is provided in Sect. 4.1.

Table 3 summarizes all the derived properties of the

host galaxy. The stellar mass (Mstar) is often derived

from near-infrared (NIR) photometry, as it traces the

low-mass stars that dominate host galaxies and is less af-

fected by extinction. Due to the lack of NIR data for the

host galaxy of FRB 20240114A, we use the correlations

between ugriz colors and M/L ratios reported by Bell

et al. (2003) to estimate its stellar mass. The M/L ratios

are given by log10(M/Lν) = aν + (bν × color), where Lν

is the monochromatic luminosity in optical bands (g,

r, and i), and the calibrated parameters (aν and bν)

are provided in Table 7 of Bell et al. (2003). Specifi-

cally, adopting a stellar initial mass function (IMF) from

Salpeter (1955), we use the best-fit SED model shown in

Figure 4 to estimate the rest-frame optical colors and lu-

minosities. The estimated Mstar is 10
8.6±0.2 M⊙ for the



Host Galaxy of FRB 20240114A 7

0.1 1.0
Rest frame Wavelength ( m)

107

108

109

L
(L

)
J212739.84 + 041945.6

z = 0.130 ± 0.001
2 = 3.8

Assef_Im

Figure 4. Best-fit SED template model of the host galaxy
of FRB 20240114A. The magenta points with error bars rep-
resent the extinction-corrected photometric data. The SED
modeling uses the template of the irregular galaxy from Assef
et al. (2010) as described in Section 3.3.

host galaxy of FRB 20240114A, with the uncertainty

based on the errors of the magnitudes.

Table 3. Properties of the host galaxy of FRB 20240114A.

Redshift 0.1306 ± 0.0002

Stellar Mass (M⊙) (4.0± 1.8)× 108

12 + log10([O/H]) (dex) ∼ 8.5

LHα (erg s−1) (1.2± 0.1)× 1040

SFR(Hα) (M⊙ yr−1) 0.06± 0.01

log10 sSFR(Hα) (yr−1) −9.17± 0.07

S(Hα)∗s (6.6± 0.7)× 10−16

DM(Hα)s (pc cm −3)⋄ 200± 10

∗ Assuming the galaxy has a elliptical size with a =
0.5′′, b = 0.4′′. The unit of S(Hα)s is erg cm−2 s−1

arcsec−2. S(Hα)s is equal to 120± 10 Rayleigh.
⋄ Assuming L = 2.4 kpc, f = 0.1, ζ = 1 and ϵ2 = 1.

4. DISCUSSION

4.1. Host Glaxsy’s SFR and Comparison to SF Main

Sequence

The UV continuum of galaxies traces young, mas-

sive stars and is widely used as an indicator of SFR

(e.g., Kennicutt 1998). For the host galaxy, the best-fit

model indicates that the UV-optical SED is dominated

by a starburst component, making it a good tracer of

the SFR. However, dust attenuation, especially at UV

wavelength, can weaken its effectiveness in measuring

the SFR. In nearby star-forming galaxies, UV dust at-

tenuation can vary over several magnitudes (e.g., Buat

et al. 2005; Burgarella et al. 2005). We use the fitted

infrared luminosity of FRB 20240114A’s host galaxy to

correct for the dust attenuation in the UV and calcu-

late the dust-corrected SFR (e.g., Kennicutt & Evans

2012). By integrating over the best-fit SED in the

1500 − 2800 Å range, the average UV luminosity (Lν)

of 6.5 × 1026 erg s−1 Hz−1 implies an SFR of ∼ 0.09

M⊙ yr−1 using a Salpeter initial mass function (IMF)

for a stellar population with stars ranging from 0.1 to

100 M⊙ (Kennicutt 1998, Equation (1)). However, as

dust correction relies on infrared luminosity, the SFR de-

rived from the UV continuum without explicit dust at-

tenuation correction should be considered a lower limit.

Given that Hα emission preferentially traces younger

stellar populations compared to UV emission (Kenni-

cutt & Evans 2012), we utilize SFR(Hα) in subsequent

analyses.

Figure 5 shows the star formation rate and the stel-

lar mass of the host galaxies of repeating and one-

off FRBs, along with properties of galaxies with red-

shifts between 0.01 and 0.2 in the Max Planck Institute

for Astrophysics-Johns Hopkins University (MPA-JHU)

value-added catalog3, which is based on the SDSS DR7

spectra (Abazajian et al. 2009). The SFR(Hα) value of

FRB 20240114’s host galaxy is used to facilitate com-

parison with the SFR(Hα) of the host galaxies of FRB

20121102A and FRB 20190520B. The host galaxy of

FRB 20240114A lies on the star forming main sequence

(SFMS). However, compared to the dwarf host galax-

ies of the repeating FRBs FRB 20121102A and FRB

20190520B, its SFR is lower, making it more similar to

the dwarf host galaxy of the one-off FRB 20210117A. It

is noteworthy that FRB 20210117A exhibits a distinc-

tive downward-drifting structure in its dynamic spec-

trum, a characteristic now recognized as a hallmark of

repeating FRBs.

From Figure 5, we found that the properties of the

host galaxies of repeating and one-off FRBs exhibits

some differences in their distribution. To quantitatively

assess the significance of these differences, we use the

MANOVA test (Anderson 2009), available through the

Python package4. MANOVA assumes the data from all

groups have common variance, so that the variability in

the data does not depend on group membership. Our

data includes 11 host galaxies of repeaters with redshifts

up to 0.6 and 33 host galaxies of one-off FRBs with red-

3 https://wwwmpa.mpa-garching.mpg.de/SDSS/DR7/
4 https://www.statsmodels.org/stable/generated/statsmodels.
multivariate.manova.MANOVA.html

https://wwwmpa.mpa-garching.mpg.de/SDSS/DR7/
https://www.statsmodels.org/stable/generated/statsmodels.multivariate.manova.MANOVA.html
https://www.statsmodels.org/stable/generated/statsmodels.multivariate.manova.MANOVA.html


8 Chen et al.

6 7 8 9 10 11 12
log10 M * ( )

2

0
lo

g 1
0

SF
R

(
yr

1 )

z=0.1

Star-forming

Quiescent

10
9 yr

1

10
10

yr
1

10
11

yr
1

FRB 20121102A

FRB 20190520B

FRB 20240114A

FRB 20210117A

FRB 20201124A

Repeater
One-off

Figure 5. SFR and stellar mass of FRB host galaxies. The host galaxy of FRB 20240114A, other dwarf host galaxies, and
the host galaxy of the active repeater FRB 20201124A are highlighted with larger symbols outlined in black, with their names
labeled near the symbols. The unfilled red star represents the SFR(radio) of the host galaxy of FRB 20201124A (Dong et al.
2024). The dashed gray line indicates the star-forming main sequence at redshift z = 0.1. The dotted purple lines denote
equal-sSFR levels of sSFR= 10−9, 10−10 and 10−11. The contours represent SDSS galaxies (DR7; Abazajian et al. 2009) with
redshifts between 0.01 and 0.2, provided by the MPA-JHU catalog.

shifts up to 1. The subjects are independently sampled

and the data are normally distributed. The MANOVA

test yields a p-value of 0.0116, which is below the com-

mon significance threshold of p = 0.05, indicating a sig-

nificant difference in the stellar mass and SFR distribu-

tions between the host galaxies of repeating and one-off

FRBs. Since the SFMS evolves with redshift Popesso

et al. (2023), the test results could be influenced by the

differences in the redshift distributions between the two

datasets. Therefore, we removed the samples with red-

shifts higher than 0.6 from the host galaxies of one-off

FRBs, and the new MANOVA p-value is 0.0203, still be-

low the threshold of 0.05. Our results suggest potential

differences in the stellar populations of the progenitors

of repeating versus one-off FRBs. Previous studies by

Gordon et al. (2023) and Sharma et al. (2024) found

no statistical differences between the host galaxies of re-

peaters and one-off FRBs, using the Anderson-Darling

(AD) test and the Kolmogorov-Smirnov (KS) test, re-

spectively, to assess individual properties such as stellar

mass or star formation rate. Our results, however, sug-

gest a more intricate relationship between stellar mass

and SFR that may not be evident when these proper-

ties are analyzed independently. Further details are dis-

cussed in our subsequent work (Chen et al., submitted

to ApJ).

4.2. Dwarf Host Galaxies and Progenitors

Other very active FRBs, including FRB 20121102A

(Tendulkar et al. 2017; Bassa et al. 2017; Kokubo et al.

2017), FRB 20190520B (Niu et al. 2022, Chen et al. sub-

mitted to ApJ), and FRB 20201124A (Fong et al. 2021;

Piro et al. 2021; Dong et al. 2024) are all associated with

star-forming regions in their host galaxies. High spa-

cial resolution observations show that FRB 20121102A

is associated with the star-forming region and the Hα

emission region. The emission region in the host galaxy

of FRB 20190520B is off-center and corresponds to the

location of the FRB. The Hα-traced star formation in

the host galaxy of FRB 20190520B is concentrated in

the emission region, which is suggested to be dominated

by star formation according to the BPT diagram. Al-

though the overall galaxy sSFR for the host galaxy of

FRB 20201124A, calculated using Hα emission, is lower

than that of the other two FRBs (Figure 5), infrared

and radio observations reveal a highly obscured star-

forming region associated with the FRB. These three

FRBs, namely FRB 20121102A, FRB 20190520B and

FRB 20201124A, are suggested to have young stellar



Host Galaxy of FRB 20240114A 9

progenitors associated with star forming (Bassa et al.

2017; Feng et al. 2022; Dong et al. 2024). Further ob-

servations of the local environment of FRB 20240114A,

as well as the star-forming regions in its host galaxy, will

provide additional constraints on the formation mecha-

nisms of this FRB.

4.3. Foreground Cluster

We analyze the nearby galaxies of the host galaxy

of FRB 20240114A for the potential foreground galaxy

group or cluster candidates (Bhardwaj et al. 2024)

within 20′ from FRB 20240114A. We use the spectro-

scopic redshift of the host galaxy to analyze poten-

tial clustering. However, since the photometric red-

shift (photo-z ) of the host galaxy covers a broader range

(0.252 ± 0.124, Dey et al. 2019)) due to its color and

faintness, we extend the redshift range to 0 ∼ 0.3 to

account for possible color-related effects in the dataset

used for the search. We applied the fiend-of-friend (FoF)

group-finding algorithm (Turner & Gott 1976; Press &

Davis 1982) around FRB 20240114A, utilizing photo-z

data from the Legacy Survey DR9. The basic steps of

this method involve sorting galaxies within a specified

linking length (LL) into groups or clusters. According to

the fitted scaling relation of SDSS samples, LL follows

an arctan law as a function of redshift (Tempel et al.

2012, 2014):

dLL(z) = dLL,0

[
1 + a arctan

(
z

z∗

)]
(7)

where dLL,0 is LL at z = 0, and a and z∗ are free

parameters. We set dLL,0 to 0.35 h−1 Mpc and ap-

plied this method within a radius of 20′. By controlling

the group number density in the range of 0.001-0.005

(h−1 Mpc)−3 at z ≲ 0.13 (Tempel et al. 2014), we de-

termined the final parameters as a = 5.0 and z∗ = 0.05

to identify groups with a richness (i.e., the number of

group members) greater than 2, as shown in Figure 6.

This group could be potentially associated with the FRB

host galaxy given its photo-z. The high surface density

of galaxies surrounding FRB 20240114A suggests a rel-

atively dense galaxy environment.

Furthermore, we checked the catalog of galaxy clusters

from the sky surveys within a 1 Mpc radius centered

around FRB 20240114A. We found no matched X-ray

cluster in the catalogs of BAX database (Sadat et al.

2004), MCXC database (Piffaretti et al. 2011), NORAS

& REFLEX (Böhringer et al. 2000, 2004), and eROSITA

(Bulbul et al. 2024). However, one foreground clus-

ter, J212719.9+042225, was identified using the catalog

from Wen & Han (2024), based on data from the DESI

Legacy Imaging Survey. The angular distance from the

321.75322.00322.25
Right Ascension (J2000)

4.00

4.25

4.50

De
cli

na
tio

n 
(J2

00
0)

FRB 20240114A
zmean

photo = 0.14
r = 1 Mpc
Foreground Cluster

Figure 6. Locations of FRB 20240114A (red dot) and the
identified galaxy group candidate (blue dots). The black
dashed circle represents the typical scale of a galaxy cluster
with a radius of 1 Mpc. The remaining gray dots represent
other galaxies used in the FoF algorithm analysis that are not
part of the identified group. The projection of r500 for the
foreground galaxy cluster is indicated by the purple dashed
circle.

host galaxy of FRB 20240114A to the center of the fore-

ground cluster J212719.9+042225 is θ = 5.6′. The spec-

troscopic redshift of this galaxy cluster is z = 0.0903,

with a derived total mass of M500 = 6.8 × 1013 M⊙
and a radius of r500 = 0.67 Mpc. The FRB is located

within the r500 radius of this galaxy cluste, suggesting

a significant likelihood that the cluster contributes to

the observed DM of FRB 20240114A. We estimate the

electron density at r500 to be ne ∼ 0.0003 cm−3 (Fu-

jita & Aung 2019). Using a line-of-sight path length

through the cluster of l ∼ 0.58 Mpc, the contribution

of this foreground cluster, DMfore, is ∼ 180 pc cm−3,

which could make a non-negligible contribution to the

total observed DM. A similar situation was proposed by

Lee et al. (2023) for the extremely high extra-galactic

DM of FRB 20190520B.

In Sect. 3.2, we obtained a DM surplus of approxi-

mately 330 pc cm−3 after subtracting the contributions

from the Milky Way and the IGM. Subtracting the con-

tribution from the foreground galaxy cluster, the re-

maining DMhost is about 150 pc cm−3, which is roughly

50 pc cm−3 lower than the estimate of the host galaxy’s

contribution obtained using the Hα emission line (Ta-

ble 3). The discrepancy could be caused by the inhomo-

geneous distribution or clumpiness of the ionized gas in



10 Chen et al.

the host galaxy, the use of simplified Milky Way WIM

parameters, or an incomplete analysis of the foreground

contributions. Further observations will be required to

resolve this inconsistency.

5. SUMMARY

In this study, we present the optical spectro-

scopic observations of the host galaxy of the hyper-

active FRB 20240114A. Emission lines of Hα, Hβ,

[O iii]λλ4959,5007, [N ii]λλ6548,6583, and [S ii]λ6716

are detected. Both the BPT diagram and the SED fit-

ting suggest that these emission lines are dominated by

star forming in the host galaxy. Combining our spec-

troscopic data with archived data from large surveys,

we determine that this host galaxy is a low-metallicity

dwarf galaxy (12 + log10([O/H]) ∼ 8.5) at a redshift of

z = 0.1306 ± 0.0002. The intrinsic extinction of the

host galaxy is Av = 0.22. The stellar mass derived from

the ugriz colors is (4.0 ± 1.8) × 108 M⊙. The star for-

mation rate derived from the extinction corrected Hα

luminosity is SFR(Hα)∼ 0.06 M⊙yr
−1.We use the emis-

sion measure of Hα to estimate the dispersion measure

contribution of the ionized ISM in the host galaxy. With

DMhost = (200± 10)× T4 pc cm −3, the ionized ISM of

the host galaxy can potentially contribute significantly

to the extra-galactic DM of FRB 20240114A. We con-

firmed the presence of the foreground galaxy cluster by

consulting the published catalogs and estimated its DM

contribution to be ∼ 180 pc cm−3. Additionally, our

analysis of nearby galaxies indicates that the host galaxy

of FRB 20240114A is situated in a relatively dense en-

vironment.

The similarity among the star-forming dwarf host

galaxies of FRB 20121102A, FRB 20190520B, and FRB
20240114A, along with their high activity levels, sug-

gests that these FRBs may share a common popula-

tion or formation mechanism. The high correspondence

between the star-forming regions in the host galax-

ies and the locations of the actively repeating FRBs,

such as FRB 20121102A, FRB 20190520B, and FRB

20201124A, may provide insights into the progenitor

population of these FRBs. Follow-up observations of

the local environment of FRB 20240114A, along with

further analysis of the correlated PRS candidate ob-

served by Zhang & Yu (2024) and Bhusare et al. (2024),

are crucial for revealing the formation environment and

evolutionary state of this hyper-active FRB.

We also analyzed the distribution of FRB host galaxies

on the stellar mass versus SFR diagram. The results of

the MANOVA test indicate that the distributions of the

host galaxies of repeating and one-off FRBs are signifi-

cantly different, with a p-value of 0.0116. This suggests

that the formation environments and mechanisms of re-

peaters and one-offs could be statistically distinct based

on these distributions.

C.-W.T., X.L.C. and P.W. acknowledge support from

the National Natural Science Foundation of China

(NSFC) Programs No. 11988101, No. 12041302. The

authors would like to thank the reviewer for their use-

ful comments on the manuscript. This work is sup-

ported by CAS project No. JZHKYPT-2021-06. Di

Li is a New Cornerstone Investigator. P.W. acknowl-

edges support from the CAS Youth Interdisciplinary

Team, the Youth Innovation Promotion Asbasociation

CAS (id. 2021055), and the Cultivation Project for

FAST Scientific Payoff and Research Achievement of

CAMS-CAS. M.L. is supported by the International

Partnership Program of Chinese Academy of Sciences,

Program No.114A11KYSB20210010. We thank Antonio

Luis Cabrera Lavers for his help on observations using

GTC.

This work has used the data from the Five-hundred-

meter Aperture Spherical radio Telescope (FAST).

FAST is a Chinese national mega-science facility, op-

erated by the National Astronomical Observatories of

Chinese Academy of Sciences (NAOC).

Based on observations made with the Gran Telesco-

pio Canarias (GTC), installed at the Spanish Observa-

torio del Roque de los Muchachos of the Instituto de

Astrof́ısica de Canarias, on the island of La Palma.

This work is (partly) based on data obtained with

the instrument OSIRIS, built by a Consortium led by

the Instituto de Astrof́ısica de Canarias in collabora-

tion with the Instituto de Astronomı́a of the Univer-

sidad Autónoma de México. OSIRIS was funded by

GRANTECAN and the National Plan of Astronomy and

Astrophysics of the Spanish Government.

Facilities: FAST, GTC (OSIRIS+)

Software: Astropy (Astropy Collaboration et al.

2022), emcmc (Foreman-Mackey et al. 2013), PyPeit

(Prochaska et al. 2020a,b), SciPy (Virtanen et al. 2020)

REFERENCES

Abazajian, K. N., Adelman-McCarthy, J. K., Agüeros,

M. A., et al. 2009, ApJS, 182, 543,

doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/182/2/543

Abdurro’uf, Accetta, K., Aerts, C., et al. 2022, ApJS, 259,

35, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ac4414

http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/182/2/543
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ac4414


Host Galaxy of FRB 20240114A 11

Aggarwal, K., Budavári, T., Deller, A. T., et al. 2021, ApJ,

911, 95, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/abe8d2

Alam, S., Albareti, F. D., Allende Prieto, C., et al. 2015,

ApJS, 219, 12, doi: 10.1088/0067-0049/219/1/12

Aller, L. H. 1984, Physics of thermal gaseous nebulae

(Springer Dordrecht), doi: 10.1007/978-94-010-9639-3

Alloin, D., Collin-Souffrin, S., Joly, M., & Vigroux, L. 1979,

A&A, 78, 200

Almeida, A., Anderson, S. F., Argudo-Fernández, M., et al.

2023, ApJS, 267, 44, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/acda98

Anderson, T. 2009, AN INTRODUCTION TO

MULTIVARIATE STATISTICAL ANALYSIS, 3RD ED

(Wiley India Pvt. Limited).

https://books.google.com/books?id=1iF0CgAAQBAJ

Asplund, M., Amarsi, A. M., & Grevesse, N. 2021, A&A,

653, A141, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202140445

Assef, R. J., Kochanek, C. S., Brodwin, M., et al. 2010,

ApJ, 713, 970, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/713/2/970

Assef, R. J., Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Stern, D., et al. 2015,

ApJ, 804, 27, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/804/1/27

Astropy Collaboration, Price-Whelan, A. M., Lim, P. L.,

et al. 2022, ApJ, 935, 167, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74

Baldwin, J. A., Phillips, M. M., & Terlevich, R. 1981,

PASP, 93, 5, doi: 10.1086/130766

Bassa, C. G., Tendulkar, S. P., Adams, E. A. K., et al.

2017, The Astrophysical Journal Letters, 843, L8,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aa7a0c

Bell, E. F., McIntosh, D. H., Katz, N., & Weinberg, M. D.

2003, ApJS, 149, 289, doi: 10.1086/378847

Bhandari, S., Gordon, A. C., Scott, D. R., et al. 2022,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2211.16790,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2211.16790

Bhardwaj, M., Kirichenko, A., & Gil de Paz, A. 2024, The

Astronomer’s Telegram, 16613, 1

Bhusare, Y., Maan, Y., & Kumar, A. 2024, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:2412.13121, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2412.13121

Bianchi, L., Shiao, B., & Thilker, D. 2017, ApJS, 230, 24,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/aa7053

Böhringer, H., Voges, W., Huchra, J. P., et al. 2000, ApJS,

129, 435, doi: 10.1086/313427

Böhringer, H., Schuecker, P., Guzzo, L., et al. 2004, A&A,

425, 367, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20034484

Buat, V., Iglesias-Páramo, J., Seibert, M., et al. 2005,

ApJL, 619, L51, doi: 10.1086/423241

Bulbul, E., Liu, A., Kluge, M., et al. 2024, A&A, 685,

A106, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202348264

Burgarella, D., Buat, V., & Iglesias-Páramo, J. 2005,

MNRAS, 360, 1413,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09131.x

Cardelli, J. A., Clayton, G. C., & Mathis, J. S. 1989, ApJ,

345, 245, doi: 10.1086/167900

Chambers, K. C., Magnier, E. A., Metcalfe, N., et al. 2016,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:1612.05560,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1612.05560

Chatterjee, S., Law, C. J., Wharton, R. S., et al. 2017,

Nature, 541, 58, doi: 10.1038/nature20797

Cid Fernandes, R., Stasińska, G., Schlickmann, M. S., et al.

2010, MNRAS, 403, 1036,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.16185.x

Cordes, J. M., & Lazio, T. J. W. 2002, arXiv e-prints,

astro, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/0207156

—. 2003, arXiv e-prints, astro,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/0301598

Cordes, J. M., Wharton, R. S., Spitler, L. G., Chatterjee,

S., & Wasserman, I. 2016, arXiv e-prints,

arXiv:1605.05890, doi: 10.48550/arXiv.1605.05890

Dey, A., Schlegel, D. J., Lang, D., et al. 2019, AJ, 157, 168,

doi: 10.3847/1538-3881/ab089d

Dong, Y., Eftekhari, T., Fong, W.-f., et al. 2024, ApJ, 961,

44, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ad0cbd

Draine, B. T. 2011, Physics of the Interstellar and

Intergalactic Medium (Princeton University Press)

Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Marocco, F., Fowler, J. W., et al.

2020, ApJS, 247, 69, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ab7f2a

Feng, Y., Li, D., Yang, Y.-P., et al. 2022, Science, 375,

1266, doi: 10.1126/science.abl7759

Fitzpatrick, E. L., & Massa, D. 2007, ApJ, 663, 320,

doi: 10.1086/518158

Fong, Dong, Y., Leja, J., et al. 2021, The Astrophysical

Journal Letters, 919, L23, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/ac242b

Foreman-Mackey, D., Hogg, D. W., Lang, D., & Goodman,

J. 2013, PASP, 125, 306, doi: 10.1086/670067

Fujita, Y., & Aung, H. 2019, ApJ, 875, 26,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab0e02

Gordon, A. C., Fong, W.-f., Kilpatrick, C. D., et al. 2023,

ApJ, 954, 80, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ace5aa

Gordon, K. D., Clayton, G. C., Misselt, K. A., Landolt,

A. U., & Wolff, M. J. 2003, ApJ, 594, 279,

doi: 10.1086/376774

Graham, J. F., & Fruchter, A. S. 2017, ApJ, 834, 170,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/834/2/170

Griffith, R. L., Tsai, C.-W., Stern, D., et al. 2011, ApJL,

736, L22, doi: 10.1088/2041-8205/736/1/L22

Haffner, L. M., Dettmar, R. J., Beckman, J. E., et al. 2009,

Reviews of Modern Physics, 81, 969,

doi: 10.1103/RevModPhys.81.969

Hidalgo-Gámez, A. M. 2007, AJ, 134, 1447,

doi: 10.1086/521392

http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/abe8d2
http://doi.org/10.1088/0067-0049/219/1/12
http://doi.org/10.1007/978-94-010-9639-3
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/acda98
https://books.google.com/books?id=1iF0CgAAQBAJ
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202140445
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/713/2/970
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/804/1/27
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac7c74
http://doi.org/10.1086/130766
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aa7a0c
http://doi.org/10.1086/378847
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2211.16790
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2412.13121
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/aa7053
http://doi.org/10.1086/313427
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20034484
http://doi.org/10.1086/423241
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202348264
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2005.09131.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/167900
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.1612.05560
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature20797
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2009.16185.x
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/0207156
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.astro-ph/0301598
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.1605.05890
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-3881/ab089d
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ad0cbd
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ab7f2a
http://doi.org/10.1126/science.abl7759
http://doi.org/10.1086/518158
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/ac242b
http://doi.org/10.1086/670067
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab0e02
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ace5aa
http://doi.org/10.1086/376774
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/834/2/170
http://doi.org/10.1088/2041-8205/736/1/L22
http://doi.org/10.1103/RevModPhys.81.969
http://doi.org/10.1086/521392


12 Chen et al.

Ibik, A. L., Drout, M. R., Gaensler, B. M., et al. 2024,

arXiv e-prints, arXiv:2409.11533.

https://arxiv.org/abs/2409.11533

Izotov, Y. I., Stasińska, G., Meynet, G., Guseva, N. G., &

Thuan, T. X. 2006, A&A, 448, 955,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20053763

Kauffmann, G., Heckman, T. M., White, S. D. M., et al.

2003a, MNRAS, 341, 33,

doi: 10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06291.x

Kauffmann, G., Heckman, T. M., Tremonti, C., et al.

2003b, MNRAS, 346, 1055,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2003.07154.x

Kennicutt, Robert C., J. 1998, ARA&A, 36, 189,

doi: 10.1146/annurev.astro.36.1.189

Kennicutt, R. C., & Evans, N. J. 2012, ARA&A, 50, 531,

doi: 10.1146/annurev-astro-081811-125610

Kewley, L. J., Groves, B., Kauffmann, G., & Heckman, T.

2006, MNRAS, 372, 961,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10859.x

Kobulnicky, H. A., & Kewley, L. J. 2004, ApJ, 617, 240,

doi: 10.1086/425299

Kokubo, M., Mitsuda, K., Sugai, H., et al. 2017, ApJ, 844,

95, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/aa7b2d

Kumar, A., Maan, Y., & Bhusare, Y. 2024, The

Astronomer’s Telegram, 16452, 1

Law, C. J., Connor, L., & Aggarwal, K. 2022, ApJ, 927, 55,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac4c42

Lee, K.-G., Khrykin, I. S., Simha, S., et al. 2023, ApJL,

954, L7, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/acefb5

Li, G., Tsai, C.-W., Stern, D., et al. 2023, ApJ, 958, 162,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ace25b

Macquart, J. P., Prochaska, J. X., McQuinn, M., et al.

2020, Nature, 581, 391, doi: 10.1038/s41586-020-2300-2

Marocco, F., Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Fowler, J. W., et al.

2021, ApJS, 253, 8, doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/abd805

Martin, C. L. 1997, ApJ, 491, 561, doi: 10.1086/304978

Niu, C. H., Aggarwal, K., Li, D., et al. 2022, Nature, 606,

873, doi: 10.1038/s41586-022-04755-5

Ocker, S. K., Cordes, J. M., Chatterjee, S., et al. 2022,

ApJ, 931, 87, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac6504

O’Connor, B., Bhardwaj, M., & Palmese, A. 2024, The

Astronomer’s Telegram, 16426, 1

Ould-Boukattine, O. S., Hessels, J. W. T., Kirsten, F.,

et al. 2024, The Astronomer’s Telegram, 16432, 1

Panda, U., Bhattacharyya, S., Dudeja, C., Kudale, S., &

Roy, J. 2024, The Astronomer’s Telegram, 16494, 1

Pelliciari, D., Geminardi, A., Bernardi, G., et al. 2024, The

Astronomer’s Telegram, 16434, 1

Pettini, M., & Pagel, B. E. J. 2004, MNRAS, 348, L59,

doi: 10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.07591.x

Piffaretti, R., Arnaud, M., Pratt, G. W., Pointecouteau, E.,

& Melin, J. B. 2011, A&A, 534, A109,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201015377

Piro, Bruni, G., Troja, E., et al. 2021, A&A, 656, L15,

doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/202141903

Planck Collaboration, Aghanim, N., Akrami, Y., et al.

2020, A&A, 641, A6, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833910

Pleunis, Z., Good, D. C., Kaspi, V. M., et al. 2021, ApJ,

923, 1, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ac33ac

Polles, F. L., Madden, S. C., Lebouteiller, V., et al. 2019,

A&A, 622, A119, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201833776

Popesso, P., Concas, A., Cresci, G., et al. 2023, MNRAS,

519, 1526, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stac3214

Press, W. H., & Davis, M. 1982, ApJ, 259, 449,

doi: 10.1086/160183

Prochaska, J. X., Hennawi, J. F., Westfall, K. B., et al.

2020a, Journal of Open Source Software, 5, 2308,

doi: 10.21105/joss.02308

Prochaska, J. X., Hennawi, J., Cooke, R., et al. 2020b,

pypeit/PypeIt: Release 1.0.0, v1.0.0, Zenodo,

doi: 10.5281/zenodo.3743493

Reynolds, R. J. 1977, ApJ, 216, 433, doi: 10.1086/155484

Sadat, R., Blanchard, A., Kneib, J. P., et al. 2004, A&A,

424, 1097, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361:20034029

Salpeter, E. E. 1955, ApJ, 121, 161, doi: 10.1086/145971

Schlafly, E. F., & Finkbeiner, D. P. 2011, ApJ, 737, 103,

doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/103

Schlegel, D. J., Finkbeiner, D. P., & Davis, M. 1998, ApJ,

500, 525, doi: 10.1086/305772

Sharma, K., Ravi, V., Connor, L., et al. 2024, arXiv

e-prints, arXiv:2409.16964,

doi: 10.48550/arXiv.2409.16964

Shin, K., & CHIME/FRB Collaboration. 2024, The

Astronomer’s Telegram, 16420, 1

Snelders, M. P., Bhandari, S., Kirsten, F., et al. 2024, The

Astronomer’s Telegram, 16542, 1

Spitler, L. G., Cordes, J. M., Hessels, J. W. T., et al. 2014,

ApJ, 790, 101, doi: 10.1088/0004-637X/790/2/101

Spitler, L. G., Scholz, P., Hessels, J. W. T., et al. 2016,

Nature, 531, 202, doi: 10.1038/nature17168

Tempel, E., Tago, E., & Liivamägi, L. J. 2012, A&A, 540,

A106, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201118687

Tempel, E., Tamm, A., Gramann, M., et al. 2014, A&A,

566, A1, doi: 10.1051/0004-6361/201423585

Tendulkar, S. P., Bassa, C. G., Cordes, J. M., et al. 2017,

ApJL, 834, L7, doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/834/2/L7

Tian, J., Pastor-Marazuela, I., Stappers, B., et al. 2024a,

The Astronomer’s Telegram, 16446, 1

Tian, J., Rajwade, K. M., Pastor-Marazuela, I., et al.

2024b, MNRAS, 533, 3174, doi: 10.1093/mnras/stae2013

https://arxiv.org/abs/2409.11533
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20053763
http://doi.org/10.1046/j.1365-8711.2003.06291.x
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2003.07154.x
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev.astro.36.1.189
http://doi.org/10.1146/annurev-astro-081811-125610
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2006.10859.x
http://doi.org/10.1086/425299
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/aa7b2d
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac4c42
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/acefb5
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ace25b
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-020-2300-2
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/abd805
http://doi.org/10.1086/304978
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41586-022-04755-5
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac6504
http://doi.org/10.1111/j.1365-2966.2004.07591.x
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201015377
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/202141903
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833910
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ac33ac
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201833776
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stac3214
http://doi.org/10.1086/160183
http://doi.org/10.21105/joss.02308
http://doi.org/10.5281/zenodo.3743493
http://doi.org/10.1086/155484
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361:20034029
http://doi.org/10.1086/145971
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/737/2/103
http://doi.org/10.1086/305772
http://doi.org/10.48550/arXiv.2409.16964
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-637X/790/2/101
http://doi.org/10.1038/nature17168
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201118687
http://doi.org/10.1051/0004-6361/201423585
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/834/2/L7
http://doi.org/10.1093/mnras/stae2013


Host Galaxy of FRB 20240114A 13

Turner, E. L., & Gott, J. R., I. 1976, ApJS, 32, 409,

doi: 10.1086/190403

Uttarkar, P. A., Kumar, P., Lower, M. E., & Shannon,

R. M. 2024, The Astronomer’s Telegram, 16430, 1

Virtanen, P., Gommers, R., Oliphant, T. E., et al. 2020,

Nature Methods, 17, 261, doi: 10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2

Wen, Z. L., & Han, J. L. 2024, ApJS, 272, 39,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4365/ad409d

Wright, E. L., Eisenhardt, P. R. M., Mainzer, A. K., et al.

2010, AJ, 140, 1868, doi: 10.1088/0004-6256/140/6/1868

Yamasaki, S., & Totani, T. 2020, ApJ, 888, 105,

doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/ab58c4

Yao, J. M., Manchester, R. N., & Wang, N. 2017, ApJ, 835,

29, doi: 10.3847/1538-4357/835/1/29

Zhang, B. 2018, ApJL, 867, L21,

doi: 10.3847/2041-8213/aae8e3

Zhang, J., Zhu, Y., Cao, S., et al. 2024a, The Astronomer’s

Telegram, 16433, 1

Zhang, J., Wu, Q., Cao, S., et al. 2024b, The Astronomer’s

Telegram, 16505, 1

Zhang, X., & Yu, W. 2024, The Astronomer’s Telegram,

16695, 1

http://doi.org/10.1086/190403
http://doi.org/10.1038/s41592-019-0686-2
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4365/ad409d
http://doi.org/10.1088/0004-6256/140/6/1868
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/ab58c4
http://doi.org/10.3847/1538-4357/835/1/29
http://doi.org/10.3847/2041-8213/aae8e3

	Introduction
	Observations
	GTC Spectroscopic Observation
	Multi-band Photometry

	Properties of the Host Galaxy
	Spectroscopic Analysis
	Ionized Gas Contribution to DM
	SED Fitting and Stellar Mass

	Discussion
	Host Glaxsy's SFR and Comparison to SF Main Sequence
	Dwarf Host Galaxies and Progenitors
	Foreground Cluster

	Summary

